DOUBLE ACTING METRIC RANGE
Hydraulic equipment for all uses
1
CONTENTS
Page Ram Style No.
Female Rod Male Rod
2 General specifications
3 Part Numbering System
4 Basic Dimensions
5 Load Calculations
6 Load Calculations
7 Buckling Calculations
8 Buckling Calculations
9 Pin Mounted Rams DAM0 DAM1
10 Pin Mounted Rams with Damping DAM10 DAM11
11 Bushed Pin Mounted Rams DAM16 DAM17
12 Spherical Eye Mounted Rams DAM32 DAM33
13 Spherical Eye Mounted Rams with Damping DAM42 DAM43
14 Front Flange Mounted Rams DAM48 DAM49
15 Rear Flange Mounted Rams DAM64 DAM65
16  Foot Mounted Rams DAM80 DAM81
17 Trunnion Mounted Rams DAM96 DAM97
18 Trunnion Mounting Blocks
19 Rod Eyes, Plain and Bushed
20 Clevis Eyes, Plain and Bushed
21 Spherical Eyes
22 Spares, Installation and Maintenance
DOUBLE ACTING METRIC RANGE
Hydraulic equipment for all uses
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
2
Our Double Acting Metric range of hydraulic rams are designed for heavy duty
industrial service. By utilising welded construction and our many years of experience,
combined with a policy of 100% product testing, we are able to provide a
comparatively low cost product, on short lead times, with no compromise on quality.
The following booklet is a guide to our standard range of double acting rams. However,
we also have extensive experience with many other types of hydraulic actuator. If you
require a product not listed, or to a modified specification, please contact our sales
office, who will be happy to advise. Options available on request include: Stainless
steel piston rods, marine specification, integral hose rupture valves, low friction and
chemically resistant seals, limit switches, position transducers and two pack epoxy
paint finish.
NOTE 1
Maximum pressure rating should not be exceeded, allowance must be made for
pulsation and pressure peaks. Care is required to ensure pressure in the ram annulus
is maintained within limits in meter out and damping applications.
NOTE 2
For use with other fluids please contact our sales office. This will ensure that testing is
carried out with the correct grade of fluid and that all materials used are compatible.
The information contained in this publication is for guidance only. We reserve the right
to make changes without notice. The responsibility for checking calculations, formulae,
graphs and tables lies with the customer. Certified drawings are available on request.
The vendor will accept no responsibility for any loss or accident howsoever caused.
Maximum pressure rating
See note 1
275 Bar (4000psi)
250 Bar recommended working
Test pressure 380 Bar (5500psi)
Tested in accordance with ISO10100
Maximum rod velocity 0.5 m/s
Fluid temperature range -10 to +90 degrees C
Ambient temperature range -10 to +90 degrees C
Filtration requirement 25 micron abs, (recommended min.)
Fluid specification Mineral Oil DIN51524+51525 HL, H-LP & HV ISO HM (see note 2)
Fluid viscosity 5 to 200 cSt
Rod finish 20 micron hard chromium plate min Ra.=0.4
DOUBLE ACTING METRIC RANGE
Hydraulic equipment for all uses
3
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
Double Acting Metric ram style
How our part numbering system works:
example: 100-70 - DAM0 - 0250
BORE & ROD DIAMETER in mm
25 - 16    25mm bore, 16mm rod
32 - 20    32mm bore, 20mm rod
40 - 28    40mm bore, 28mm rod
50 - 28    50mm bore, 28mm rod
50 - 40    50mm bore, 40mm rod
63 - 40    63mm bore, 40mm rod
80 - 50    80mm bore, 50mm rod
100- 70    100mm bore, 70mm rod
125- 70    125mm bore, 70mm rod
125- 90    125mm bore, 90mm rod
160- 100    160mm bore, 100mm rod
200- 140    200mm bore, 140mm rod
STROKE in mm
Refer to data sheets and buckling
calculations for maximum values.
Type of
Mounting FEMALE ROD THREAD MALE ROD THREAD
No Damping
Damping both
ends
No Damping
Damping both
ends
Pin Mounted DAM0 DAM10 DAM1  DAM11
Bushed Pin Hole DAM16  DAM17
Spherical Eye DAM32  DAM42  DAM33  DAM43
Front Flange DAM48  DAM49
Rear Flange DAM64  DAM65
Foot DAM80 DAM81
Trunnion DAM96  DAM97
DOUBLE ACTING METRIC RANGE
Hydraulic equipment for all uses
4
BASIC DIMENSIONS
Type No. Bore
Ø
Rod
Ø
Thrust
Area
cm2
Pull
Area
cm2
e
Ø
t
BSP
u
Ø
w x y
25-16-DAM _ 25 16 4.90 2.90 38 1/4” 22 25 M10x1.5 25
32-20-DAM_ 32 20 8.04 4.90 40 1/4” 22 25 M12x1.75 30
40-28-DAM_ 40 28 12.56 6.41 50 3/8” 25 30 M16x2.0 42
50-28-DAM_ 50 28 19.63 13.47 60 3/8” 25 40 M20x1.5 48
50-40-DAM_ 50 40 19.63 7.07 60 3/8” 25 40 M20x1.5 48
63-40-DAM_ 63 40 31.17 18.61 73 3/8” 25 45 M24x2.0 58
80-50-DAM_ 80 50 50.26 30.63 95 3/8” 25 55 M30x2.0 68
100-70-DAM_ 100 70 78.54 40.06 115 1/2” 30 75 M39x3.0 80
125-70-DAM_ 125 70 122.70 84.22 145 1/2” 30 90 M45x3.0 86
125-90-DAM_ 125 90 122.70 59.10 145 1/2” 30 90 M45x3.0 86
160-100-DAM_ 160 100 201.06 122.52 190 3/4” 38 100 M52x3.0 90
200-140-DAM_ 200 140 314.16 160.22 230 1” 45 120 M64x4.0 110
All Dimensions in mm unless otherwise stated. For Mounting Dimensions please refer
to relevant page
DOUBLE ACTING METRIC RANGE
Hydraulic equipment for all uses
5